
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4918-6631-8965.4  
 

LAW OFFICES 
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 

Mallory & Natsis LLP 

JARROD L. RICKARD (BAR NO. 10203) 
E-Mail: jlr@semenzarickard.com 
SEMENZA RICKARD LAW 
10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 
Phone:  (702) 835-6803 
Fax:  (702) 920-8669 
 
JOSHUA A. DEL CASTILLO (admitted pro hac vice) 
E-Mail: jdelcastillo@allenmatkins.com 
ALPHAMORLAI L. KEBEH (admitted pro hac vice) 
E-Mail: mkebeh@allenmatkins.com 
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 
Phone:  (213) 622-5555 
Fax:  (213) 620-8816 
 
EDWARD G. FATES (admitted pro hac vice) 
E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com 
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 
   MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 
One America Plaza 
600 West Broadway, 27th Floor 
San Diego, California 92101-0903 
Phone:  (619) 233-1155 
Fax:  (619) 233-1158 
 
Attorneys for Receiver 
STEPHEN J. DONELL 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, and 
STATE OF NEVADA, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
AMERICAN TAX SERVICE LLC, a 
limited liability company, et. al, 
 

Defendants. 
 
 
 

Case No. 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF 
RECEIVER, STEPHEN J. DONELL, RE: 
COMMENCEMENT OF DUTIES AS 
IDENTIFIED IN EX PARTE 
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 
WITH ASSET FREEZE, 
APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY 
RECEIVER, AND OTHER EQUITABLE 
RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW 
CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE 
 

 

 

Case 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY     Document 45     Filed 10/24/25     Page 1 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4918-6631-8965.4 -2- 
 

LAW OFFICES 
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 

Mallory & Natsis LLP 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF STEPHEN J. DONELL 

I, Stephen J. Donell, declare as follows: 

1. I am the Court-appointed temporary receiver in the above-entitled 

enforcement action, commenced by the Federal Trade Commission ("FTC") and State of 

Nevada, for defendants American Tax Service LLC ("ATS"), American Tax Solutions, 

American Tax Solutions LLC, ATS Tax Group LLC, Elite Sales Solutions, 

GetATaxLawyer.com LLC, TNT Holdings Group LLC, TNT Services Group LLC, TNT 

Tax Associates Inc., and each of their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, and 

assigns (collectively, the "Receivership Entities" or "Entities"), having been appointed 

pursuant to this Court's October 9, 2025 Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order with Asset 

Freeze, Appointment of a Temporary Receiver, and Other Equitable Relief, and Order to 

Show Cause Why a Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue (the "Initial Appointment 

Order", ECF No. 9).  I make this Declaration based on my personal knowledge and on 

information provided to me by my staff, agents, and retained professionals in the ordinary 

course of this receivership as established by the Initial Appointment Order,1 which 

information I believe to be true.  If called as a witness, I could testify competently to the 

matters set forth herein. 

2. Since I completed my takeover of the Receivership Entities' physical offices 

on October 10, 2025, my office has maintained centralized intake channels for consumer 

communications via telephone, email, and a web portal on my receivership website, and 

we have begun consolidating contemporaneous logs and records received from my staff. 

3. As part of the intake process, I and my staff have received hundreds of 

reports from affected consumers, and my staff has engaged in hundreds of consumer phone 

calls, approximately one hundred and sixty (160) of which included detailed discussion 

regarding the consumers' experiences with the Receivership Entities.  Of those detailed 

 
1 The pendency of my appointment under the Initial Appointment Order has been 

extended by this Court's Stipulation and Order to Continue Hearing on Order to Show 
Cause Why a Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue [ECF No. 39]. 

Case 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY     Document 45     Filed 10/24/25     Page 2 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4918-6631-8965.4 -3- 
 

LAW OFFICES 
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 

Mallory & Natsis LLP 

phone conversations, the vast majority of consumers reported some form of dissatisfaction 

or non-performance from the Receivership Entities. 

4. Based on our review of consumer reports, call logs, and related notes, I and 

my staff have made the following observations2: 

a. Approximately 90% of consumers reported that no services were 

completed (for example, no tax return filed despite payment); 

b. Over 60% of consumers reported that some service was performed but 

not completed (for example, an intake call or preliminary tax return 

preparation, but no filing completed); 

c. Approximately 75% reported that representatives of the Receivership 

Entities represented to them the Entities would pay their tax debt on 

their behalf, yet they later discovered their obligations remained 

outstanding long after payment to the Entities was remitted;3 

d. Numerous consumers reported requests for additional payments after 

an initial payment, coupled with threats that services would cease 

absent further payment; and 

e. Many consumers reported explicit coercive statements or threats, 

including references to foreclosure or similar consequences if 

payment was not made. 

5. The reports received from consumers include several common experiences 

and themes, including: (a) repeated difficulty obtaining copies of filed returns or e-filing 

acknowledgments from the Entities; (b) automatic or repeated deductions from consumer 

bank accounts without prior authorization; (c) payments of consumer funds made to third-

party lenders without the consumer's knowledge or consent; (d) persistent difficulty 

 
2 The numbers in (a)–(c) blend two separate staff call samples.  Categories are not 

mutually exclusive and reflect differences in how consumers' experiences were 
categorized. 

3 In several instances, consumers reported receiving final notices from the Internal 
Revenue Service and other tax authorities regarding outstanding liabilities that the 
Entities had represented they would resolve. 

Case 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY     Document 45     Filed 10/24/25     Page 3 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4918-6631-8965.4 -4- 
 

LAW OFFICES 
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 

Mallory & Natsis LLP 

contacting Receivership Entity representatives after payment; and (e) promises that 

consumer tax debt would be settled at a discount due to the consumer's "age and physical 

condition." 

6. Based on my staff's and my review of consumer reports to date, the 

prevailing theme is consumer dissatisfaction: many consumers report paying for services 

that were not performed or were not completed, many felt threatened or coerced into 

paying more money for services to avoid dire consequences and a substantial number state 

that they believe they were victims of a scam. 

7. The foregoing reflects preliminary observations compiled from staff 

summaries, Singer Lewak - a third party CPA firm and contemporaneous communications 

as of the date of this declaration.  I and my staff are continuing to receive, log, and analyze 

additional consumer reports.  Accordingly, the observations described herein are 

preliminary and may be supplemented as necessary. 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on October 24, 2025, at Los Angeles, California. 

 
Stephen J. Donell 

Case 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY     Document 45     Filed 10/24/25     Page 4 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4918-6631-8965  
 

LAW OFFICES 
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 

Mallory & Natsis LLP 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California.  I am over the age of 
eighteen (18) and am not a party to this action.  My business address is 2010 Main Street, 
8th Floor, Irvine, California 92614-7214. 

On October 24, 2025, I served the within document(s) described as: 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF RECEIVER, STEPHEN J. 
DONELL, RE: COMMENCEMENT OF DUTIES AS IDENTIFIED IN EX 
PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE, 
APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY RECEIVER, AND OTHER 
EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A 
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE 

 

by placing the  original  a true copy of the above and foregoing via: 
 

a. CM/ECF System to the following registered e-mail addresses: 
 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
Simon Barth, Esq., sbarth@ftc.gov 
James E. Evans, Esq., james.evans@ftc.gov 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission 
 
STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Aaron D. Ford, Attorney General, usdcfilings@ag.nv.gov  
Ernest D. Figueroa, Consumer Advocate, efigueroa@ag.nv.gov  
Ziwei Zheng, Esq., zzheng@ag.nv.gov 
Samantha B. Feeley, Esq., sfeeley@ag.nv.gov 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Nevada 
 

Bradley T. Austin, Esq. (NV Bar #13064) 
Blakeley E. Griffith, Esq. (NV Bar #12386) 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
1700 South Pavilion Center Drive, Suite 700 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 
Telephone: 702.784.5200 
Facsimile: 702.784.5252 
baustin@swlaw.com 
bgriffith@swlaw.com 
 
Benjamin W. Reeves, Esq. (pro hac vice pending) 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 
1 East Washington St., Suite 2700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Telephone: 602-382-6000 
breeves@swlaw.com 
Attorneys for the Individual Defendants 

Case 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY     Document 45     Filed 10/24/25     Page 5 of 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

4918-6631-8965  
 

LAW OFFICES 
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble 

Mallory & Natsis LLP 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I am employed in the office of a member of 
the bar of this Court at whose direction the service was made and that the foregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on October 24, 2025, at Irvine, California. 

Naomi Campos  /s/ Naomi Campos 
(Type or print name)  (Signature of Declarant) 

 

 

Case 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY     Document 45     Filed 10/24/25     Page 6 of 6



��������	
����
����������������������� ! "#$�%"#! �&'(()**)'+� ,�#$��-�.( ")�#+�%#/�0 "�)� �11&� ,�#$234567�85956:�;4:5<4=5�>?@<5;4:5<4=5�?A�B6C979DEFGHI�EJ�KLIHFMENGH�OGLGNPQRS�TUVVUWXYZ�[\]Ŷ]_[XUY�W]̂�SY[S\S̀�ab�cSaSRd�eVfR]gU\V]X�UY�hijkljkikm�][�nolm�pq�prQ�]Ỳ�TXVS̀�UY�hijkljkikm>9:6�B9s6t uS̀S\]V�Q\]̀S�vUggX̂̂XUY�S[�]V�wx�egS\X_]Y�Q]y�zS\wX_S�{{v�S[�]V>9:6�B@s|6<t }~}�������������������4�6<t z[SfRSY��x�rUYSVV;?=@s635�B@s|6<t��;?=�65��6�5t����������������������	 ¡�¡�¢��£�¤¥���	�¢¦���§��̈����©ª�����  ª�«¬�¤��£�� ̈�¡��� ¡¢­®t®̄°=C°±²³́µ°¶·B°̧¹º�B?54=6�»9:�|663�6�6=5<?34=9��¼�s94�67�5?te]\UY�rx�uU\̀½e¾�����¿̂ _̀TXVXYẐÀ]ZxYwxZUwd�_TUỲXÀ]ZxYwxZUwd�̀\Ŝ_RÀ]ZxYwxZUweVfR]gU\V]X�{]gXYS�cSaSR�����gÁSaSRÀ]VVSYg][ÁXŶx_Ugd�g̀ X]ÂÀ]VVSYg][ÁXŶx_UgÃV]ÁSVSb�Äx�¾\XTTX[R�����aZ\XTTX[RÀ ŴV]Wx_Ugd�̀U_ÁS[ÅV]̂À ŴV]Wx_Ugd�ÆT¿YZÀ ŴV]Wx_Ugd�gT¿VVÀ ŴV]Wx_Ugd�̂̀¿Z]YÀ ŴV]Wx_UgÃ\]̀VSb�Q�e¿̂[XY�����a]¿̂[XYÀ ŴV]Wx_Ugd�̀U_ÁS[ÅV]̂À ŴV]Wx_Ugd�̀\a¿\[UYÀ ŴV]Wx_Ugd�VgÛaSbÀ ŴV]Wx_UgÄ̀W]\̀�¾]V̂[UY�u][Ŝ�����[T][ŜÀ]VVSYg][ÁXŶx_Ugd�fVSWX̂À]VVSYg][ÁXŶx_UgÄ\YŜ[�rx�uXZ¿S\U]�����STXZ¿S\U]À]ZxYwxZUwd�̀fU[Y]\À]ZxYwxZUw�]gŜ�Ä\X_Á̂UY�Äw]Ŷ�����Æ]gŜxSw]ŶÀT[_xZUwd�VZ\SX̂g]YÀT[_xZUwd�Wg]ŷUYÀT[_xZUw�]\\Ù�{x�ÇX_Á]\̀�����ÆV\À ŜgSYÂ]\X_Á]\̀x_Ugd�]VaÀ ŜgSYÂ]\X_Á]\̀x_Ugd�U]ÁÀ ŜgSYÂ]\X_Á]\̀x_Ug�ÛR¿]�eỲ\SW�̀SV�v]̂[XVVU�����Æ̀SV_]̂[XVVUÀ]VVSYg][ÁXŶx_Ugd�fgU\\X̂À]VVSYg][ÁXŶx_Ugz]g]Y[R]�ÃXVa]U�uSSVSb�����̂TSSVSbÀ]ZxYwxZUwd�̀fU[Y]\À]ZxYwxZUwd�fRS\Y]ỲSÂÀ]ZxYwxZUwzXgUY�Ã]\[R�����̂a]\[RÀT[_xZUwÈXWSX�ÈRSYZ�����ÂÂRSYZÀ]ZxYwxZUwd�̀fU[Y]\À]ZxYwxZUwd�fRS\Y]ỲSÂÀ]ZxYwxZUw®t®̄°=C°±²³́µ°¶·B°̧¹º�B?54=6�»9:�|663�76�4C6<67�|¼�?5»6<�s693:�5?tQRS�TUVVUWXYZ�̀U_¿gSY[É̂Ê�]\S�]̂̂U_X][S̀�WX[R�[RX̂�[\]Ŷ]_[XUYo;?=@s635�76:=<4Ë54?3tq]XY�rU_¿gSY[Ì<4Í439��A4�639s6tYj]�̧6=5<?34=�7?=@s635�859sËtÎzQeqp�̀_S_Tz[]gfÅÏrÐhhihÑÑÑiÒk�Îr][SÐhijkljkikmÓ�ÎuXVSÔ¿gaS\ÐhkhhÕnmh½iÓ�ÎmÒ_lliS]_niT̀hmiTlS̀SSÖnTh]hT]]ÑkÑS̀_ÑÕÖhialÑSa]Õn_a]ÑllÖiTmhkii_ÑSÖalhTnÒnÕÕ̀miÑTh̀ ìÕ]_SÒ]a]TSlSÖmk̀Öià m̀ÑTÒSÖnÖkTm̀iÕ]]mTÕmÑÓÓ

×ØÙÚÛÙÚÜÝ�ÞßÛÜ�àá âãäåæãç�èáÙéèê�ëãìãíîã�×ïð�ñëãòóîóôç�×ïðïÚï×õ

öåå÷îßÙÙãøùïçòúïûîøôû�åîï�ôòÙø�ó��óçÙ�óî÷íåøöï÷ì�×ØÛ��ÜØÞ		×ØÞÞð ×Ù×


	2025.10.24 0045 Suppl. Decl. of Receiver re Consumer Reports 4918-6631-8965 v.4
	2025.10.24 0045 NEF Suppl. Decl. of Receiver re Consumer Reports 4918-6631-8965 v.4

