1 2	JARROD L. RICKARD (BAR NO. 10203) E-Mail: jlr@semenzarickard.com SEMENZA RICKARD LAW		
3	10161 Park Run Drive, Suite 150 Las Vegas, Nevada 89145		
	Phone: (702) 835-6803		
4			
5	JOSHUA A. DEL CASTILLO (admitted pro hac vice) E-Mail: jdelcastillo@allenmatkins.com		
6	ALPHAMORLAI L. KEBEH (admitted pro hac vice)		
7	E-Mail: mkebeh@allenmatkins.com ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP		
8			
9	Phone: (213) 622-5555 Fax: (213) 620-8816		
10			
11	EDWARD G. FATES (admitted pro hac vice) E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com		
12	ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP		
13	One America Plaza 600 West Broadway, 27th Floor		
	San Diego, California 92101-0903 Phone: (619) 233-1155		
	Fax: (619) 233-1158		
15	Attorneys for Receiver		
16	STEPHEN J. DONELL		
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
18	DISTRICT OF NEVADA		
19	FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, and	Case No. 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY	
20	STATE OF NEVADA,	SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF	
21	Plaintiff,	RECEIVER, STEPHEN J. DONELL, RE COMMENCEMENT OF DUTIES AS	
22	v.	IDENTIFIED IN EX PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER	
	AMERICAN TAX SERVICE LLC, a	WITH ASSET FREEZE,	
23	limited liability company, et. al,	APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY RECEIVER, AND OTHER EQUITABLE	
24	Defendants.	RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY	
25		INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE	
26		<b>」</b>	
27			
28			
LAW OFFICES  Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP			

4918-6631-8965.4

# SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF STEPHEN J. DONELL

I, Stephen J. Donell, declare as follows:

- 1. I am the Court-appointed temporary receiver in the above-entitled enforcement action, commenced by the Federal Trade Commission ("FTC") and State of Nevada, for defendants American Tax Service LLC ("ATS"), American Tax Solutions, American Tax Solutions LLC, ATS Tax Group LLC, Elite Sales Solutions, GetATaxLawyer.com LLC, TNT Holdings Group LLC, TNT Services Group LLC, TNT Tax Associates Inc., and each of their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, and assigns (collectively, the "Receivership Entities" or "Entities"), having been appointed pursuant to this Court's October 9, 2025 Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order with Asset Freeze, Appointment of a Temporary Receiver, and Other Equitable Relief, and Order to Show Cause Why a Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue (the "Initial Appointment Order", ECF No. 9). I make this Declaration based on my personal knowledge and on information provided to me by my staff, agents, and retained professionals in the ordinary course of this receivership as established by the Initial Appointment Order, which information I believe to be true. If called as a witness, I could testify competently to the matters set forth herein.
- 2. Since I completed my takeover of the Receivership Entities' physical offices on October 10, 2025, my office has maintained centralized intake channels for consumer communications via telephone, email, and a web portal on my receivership website, and we have begun consolidating contemporaneous logs and records received from my staff.
- 3. As part of the intake process, I and my staff have received hundreds of reports from affected consumers, and my staff has engaged in hundreds of consumer phone calls, approximately one hundred and sixty (160) of which included detailed discussion regarding the consumers' experiences with the Receivership Entities. Of those detailed

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

4918-6631-8965.4 -2-

The pendency of my appointment under the Initial Appointment Order has been extended by this Court's *Stipulation and Order to Continue Hearing on Order to Show Cause Why a Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue* [ECF No. 39].

6

4

1213

1415

17

16

18 19

20

21

22

23

2425

2627

28

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

phone conversations, the vast majority of consumers reported some form of dissatisfaction or non-performance from the Receivership Entities.

- 4. Based on our review of consumer reports, call logs, and related notes, I and my staff have made the following observations<sup>2</sup>:
  - a. Approximately 90% of consumers reported that no services were completed (for example, no tax return filed despite payment);
  - b. Over 60% of consumers reported that some service was performed but not completed (for example, an intake call or preliminary tax return preparation, but no filing completed);
  - c. Approximately 75% reported that representatives of the Receivership Entities represented to them the Entities would pay their tax debt on their behalf, yet they later discovered their obligations remained outstanding long after payment to the Entities was remitted;<sup>3</sup>
  - d. Numerous consumers reported requests for additional payments after an initial payment, coupled with threats that services would cease absent further payment; and
  - e. Many consumers reported explicit coercive statements or threats, including references to foreclosure or similar consequences if payment was not made.
- 5. The reports received from consumers include several common experiences and themes, including: (a) repeated difficulty obtaining copies of filed returns or e-filing acknowledgments from the Entities; (b) automatic or repeated deductions from consumer bank accounts without prior authorization; (c) payments of consumer funds made to third-party lenders without the consumer's knowledge or consent; (d) persistent difficulty

The numbers in (a)–(c) blend two separate staff call samples. Categories are not mutually exclusive and reflect differences in how consumers' experiences were categorized.

In several instances, consumers reported receiving final notices from the Internal Revenue Service and other tax authorities regarding outstanding liabilities that the Entities had represented they would resolve.

contacting Receivership Entity representatives after payment; and (e) promises that consumer tax debt would be settled at a discount due to the consumer's "age and physical condition."

- 6. Based on my staff's and my review of consumer reports to date, the prevailing theme is consumer dissatisfaction: many consumers report paying for services that were not performed or were not completed, many felt threatened or coerced into paying more money for services to avoid dire consequences and a substantial number state that they believe they were victims of a scam.
- 7. The foregoing reflects preliminary observations compiled from staff summaries, Singer Lewak a third party CPA firm and contemporaneous communications as of the date of this declaration. I and my staff are continuing to receive, log, and analyze additional consumer reports. Accordingly, the observations described herein are preliminary and may be supplemented as necessary.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on October 24, 2025, at Los Angeles, California.

Stephen J. Donell

LAW OFFICES Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP

4918-6631-8965.4

-4

# PROOF OF SERVICE 1 2 I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen (18) and am not a party to this action. My business address is 2010 Main Street, 3 8th Floor, Irvine, California 92614-7214. On October 24, 2025, I served the within document(s) described as: 4 5 SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF RECEIVER, STEPHEN J. DONELL, RE: COMMENCEMENT OF DUTIES AS IDENTIFIED IN EX PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE, 6 APPOINTMENT OF A TEMPORARY RECEIVER, AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A 7 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE 8 9 $\boxtimes$ by placing the $\square$ original $\boxtimes$ a true copy of the above and foregoing via: 10 $\boxtimes$ 11 a. CM/ECF System to the following registered e-mail addresses: 12 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION Simon Barth, Esq., sbarth@ftc.gov 13 James E. Evans, Esq., james.evans@ftc.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission 14 STATE OF NEVADA, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 15 Aaron D. Ford, Attorney General, usdcfilings@ag.nv.gov Ernest D. Figueroa, Consumer Advocate, efigueroa@ag.nv.gov 16 Ziwei Zheng, Esq., zzheng@ag.nv.gov Samantha B. Feeley, Esq., sfeeley@ag.nv.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Nevada 17 18 Bradley T. Austin, Esq. (NV Bar #13064) 19 Blakeley E. Griffith, Esq. (NV Bar #12386) SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 20 1700 South Pavilion Center Drive, Suite 700 Las Vegas, Nevada 89135 Telephone: 702.784.5200 21 Facsimile: 702.784.5252 22 baustin@swlaw.com bgriffith@swlaw.com 23 Benjamin W. Reeves, Esq. (pro hac vice pending) 24 SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. 1 East Washington St., Suite 2700 25 Phoenix, AZ 85004 Telephone: 602-382-6000 26 breeves@swlaw.com Attorneys for the Individual Defendants 27 28

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

1 2	I declare under penalty of perjury that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this Court at whose direction the service was made and that the foregoing is true and correct.		
3	Executed on October 24, 2025, at Irvine, California.		
4			
5	Naomi Campos	/s/ Naomí Campos	
6	(Type or print name)	(Signature of Declarant)	
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
LAW OFFICES  Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis LLP			
Mallory & Natsis LLP	4918-6631-8965		
ļ			

## **Other Documents**

2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY Federal Trade Commission et al v. American Tax Service LLC et al

## **United States District Court**

#### District of Nevada

# **Notice of Electronic Filing**

The following transaction was entered by Kebeh, Alphamorlai on 10/24/2025 at 6:45 PM PDT and filed on 10/24/2025

Case Name: Federal Trade Commission et al v. American Tax Service LLC et al

Case Number: 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY

Filer: Stephen J. Donell

**Document Number: 45** 

**Docket Text:** 

DECLARATION re [34] Declaration, by Receiver Stephen J. Donell. (Kebeh, Alphamorlai)

## 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Aaron D. Ford-AG usdcfilings@ag.nv.gov, cfondi@ag.nv.gov, dresch@ag.nv.gov

Alphamorlai Lamine Kebeh mkebeh@allenmatkins.com, mdiaz@allenmatkins.com

Blakeley E. Griffith bgriffith@swlaw.com, docket las@swlaw.com, jfung@swlaw.com, mfull@swlaw.com, sdugan@swlaw.com

Bradley T Austin baustin@swlaw.com, docket las@swlaw.com, drburton@swlaw.com, lmosbey@swlaw.com

Edward Galston Fates tfates@allenmatkins.com, plewis@allenmatkins.com

Ernest D. Figueroa efigueroa@ag.nv.gov, dpotnar@ag.nv.gov

James Erickson Evans james.evans@ftc.gov, lgreisman@ftc.gov, wmaxson@ftc.gov

Jarrod L. Rickard jlr@semenzarickard.com, alb@semenzarickard.com, oak@semenzarickard.com

Joshua Andrew del Castillo jdelcastillo@allenmatkins.com, pmorris@allenmatkins.com

Samantha Bilbao Feeley sfeeley@ag.nv.gov, dpotnar@ag.nv.gov, phernandez@ag.nv.gov

Simon Barth sbarth@ftc.gov

Ziwei Zheng zzheng@ag.nv.gov, dpotnar@ag.nv.gov, phernandez@ag.nv.gov

## 2:25-cv-01894-GMN-EJY Notice has been delivered by other means to:

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description: Main Document

Original filename:n/a

**Electronic document Stamp:** 

[STAMP dcecfStamp\_ID=1101333072 [Date=10/24/2025] [FileNumber=12118651 -0] [57c440eac60fd150f4edee96f1a1faa323edc38910b43eba86cba34490f51200c 3e9b41f67688d503f1dd08ace7abafe4e952d90bdd53f7e9692f5d08aa5f853]]